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DEQ SI ON AND CRDER

Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146 the
Agricul tural Labor Relations Board has delegated its authority in this
proceeding to a three-nenber panel.

On February 16, 1978, Admnistrative Law Oficer (ALO Shel don L.
G eene issued the attached Decision in this proceeding. Thereafter, Respondent
filed tinmely exceptions and a supporting brief. General Counsel and the
United Farm Workers of Anmerica, AFL-CIO (UFW each filed briefs in response to
the exceptions.

The Board has considered the record and attached Decision in |ight
of the exceptions, responses to the exceptions, and supporting briefs, and has
decided to affirmthe ALO s rulings, findings, and conclusions as nodified
herein, and to adopt his recomrended Order as modified herein.

The ALO found that Respondent violated Labor Code Section 1153 ( c)
and (a) by its failure to rehire enpl oyee Samuel Rodriguez in the spring and
sunmmer of 1976, and by its discharge of enpl oyee Jose Elizondo in Septenber,
1975.



Respondent excepts to the ALO s finding of an anti-union bias on
its part. W agree with Respondent that the ALO engaged in circular reasoning
when he relied upon Respondent's failure to rehire Samuel Rodriguez as a
factor establishing anti-union bias, and then analyzed the failure to rehire
Rodriguez in light of that bias. Nevertheless, we find that the renaining
factors upon which the ALOrelied are sufficient to establish Respondent's
anti-uni on ani nus.

W affirmthe other findings the ALO made with respect to Sanuel
Rodriguez as well as his conclusion that Respondent violated Labor Code
Section 1153(c) and (a) by its failure and refusal to rehire Rodriguez.

Respondent al so excepts to the ALO s finding that it knew of Jose
El i zondo's union activities. The record indicates that Elizondo was an early
supporter of and organizer for, the UFW At one time he expressed his pro-
uni on sentiments by shouting "Viva Chavez" as he wal ked between greenhouses,
during a break. Uncontroverted testimony establishes that Josephina Huerta -
who is a supervisor, as stipulated in the record - was fifteen feet away from
Elizondo at the tine he shouted. It is also uncontroverted that the shout
could be heard fromas far as thirty feet away. R ck Seal ana testified that
Josephina Huerta, his second-in-command, reported occurrences in the field and
greenhouses to him Two or three weeks after Elizondo shouted, Rick Seal ana
his supervisor, called himin and asked himif he was satisfied with his job.
There is no evidence that Seal ana questioned any other enployee at that tine.

Three days later, Sealana discharged Elizondo. W
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find that the preponderance of the evidence establishes Respondent's
know edge of Elizondo's pro-union activities.

Respondent excepts to the ALOs finding that its business
justifications for discharging Jose Elizondo were pretexts. Elizondo testified
that Sealana told himthe reason for his discharge was the |ack of available
work due to the return of regular enployees fromtheir vacations. ' The record
I ndi cates, however, that two part-time sprayers were hired to fill spraying
positions on a weekend spray program Respondent instituted at the tine of
Eli zondo's discharge. Elizondo was qualified to spray and had been spraying
full-time until his discharge.

At the hearing, R ck Seal ana asserted Elizondo was discharged for
|l ack of work. He also stated, for the first time, that Elizondo was not given
a job on the weekend spray program-for which the two new enpl oyees were
hired imediately after Elizondo's discharge - because he had an inadequate
command of English. Seal ana explained that the lack of supervision on
weekends necessitated his hiring workers who coul d understand and fol | ow
English instructions easily. According to Sealana, Elizondo was not such a
wor ker .

First, we note that this justification for Elizondo's discharge was
not disclosed to himat the tinme of his discharge. Second, Samuel Rodriguez
stated that Antonio Lopez, a Spanish-speaking worker, did spraying with him
on Saturdays after the weekend spray program had been discontinued. Rick
Seal ana testified that Lopez spoke no English. He admtted Elizondo spoke and
under st ood English, and that Elizondo's command of English
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was superior to that of Lopez. This evidence belies Respondent's asserted
Language justification for Elizondo's discharge. Respondent allowed a worker
who spoke and understood no English to spray during partially-unsupervisad
Saturdays. This was contrary to its stated concern about the |ack of
supervision in the initial weekend spray program No reasons were offered to
justify this change in Respondent's attitude. Therefore, Respondent's
asserted English-language justification for discharging Elizondo and not
retaining himfor the weekend spray programis unconvincing. This provides
addi tional support for finding an unlawfully notivated discharge. MGCain
Foods, 236 NLRB No. 53, 98 LRRM 1345 (1973); Henmet Wol esale, 3 ALRB No. 47
(1977).

W find the preponderance of the evidence supports the ALO s
concl usi on that Respondent's justifications for discharging Jose Elizondo
were pretextual .

Respondent excepts to the adm ssion of testinony of four incidents
i nvol ving Cohinta Ramrez, Drew Maran, TomKitayama, Jr ., and Ms. Rodriguez,
Sam Rodriguez' nmother. |t argues that these incidents were not alleged in the
conplaint as unfair |abor practices, and that receiving testinony thereof
deprived Respondent of the opportunity to defend against each. W disagree.
The incidents were used as background evi dence, to establish Respondent's
anti-union bias.

On the basis of the above and the entire record, we

-1 Insofinding, we do not rely on a factor on which the AOrelied: The
hiring of a Spani sh-speaki ng enpl oyee one nonth after Hizondo was di schar ged.
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concl ude that the Respondent viol ated Labor Code Section 1153 ( ¢)
and (a) by its discharge of Jose Elizondo.
Rertedy

Charging Party requested as part of its renedy that L-be granted
access for one period with an unlinited number of organizers. The ALO
included this renmedy as part of his recommended order on the authority of
Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc. , 3 ARBNo. 42 (1977)

W find nothing in this record to justify an extra period of access

by the union. Sunnyside Nurseries, supra, is distinguishable fromthe facts

of the instant case. The enployer in Sunnyside Nurseries discharged nmore than

20 enpl oyees fromits work-force within one to two weeks after a
representation election was held on its property. The vote tally indicated
the union had received a majority of the valid votes counted: 89 for the UFW
80 for no union, with 14 outcome-determ native chall enged bal |l ot s out standi ng.
The enpl oyees di scharged by the enpl oyer were all UFWsupporters. In that
case, Wwe ordered the granting of an additional access period, in addition to
the four access periods allowed under 8 Cal . Admn. Gode Section 20900 (e) (1)
(A), if the UPWwas not ultinately certified as the bargaining representative,
because we considered that the additional access period was necessary for the
Uni on to reorgani ze enpl oyees after the discharge of 25%of its known
supporters. The record herein does not conpel a conparable hol ding.
Therefore, such a renmedy will not be included in our Qder.

THETTEETTTETTT]
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CRDER

Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1160. 3, it is hereby ordered that
t he Respondent, Kitayama Bros. Nursery, its officers, agents, successors, and
assigns shall:

1. Cease and desist from

(a) Inany manner interfering with, restraining, and coercing
empl oyees in the exercise of their right to self-organization, to form join,
or assist |abor organizations, to bargain collectively, through
representatives of their own choosing, and to engage in other concerted
activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other nutual aid or
protection, or to refrain fromany and all such activities.

(b) Discharging, laying of f, refusing to rehire, or in any
ot her manner discrimnating against any enployee in regard to hire or tenure
of enployment, or any termor condition of enployment because of his or her
menbership in or activities on behalf of the UFWor any other |abor
organi zation.

2. Take the following affirmative action which is deened necessary
to effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a) Ofer to the enployees, Jose Elizondo and
Sanuel Rodriguez, inmrediate and full reinstatement to their former or
equivalent jobs, wthout prejudice to their seniority or other rights and
privileges.

(b) Reinburse Jose Elizondo and Sanuel Rodriguez for any |oss
of earnings and other econom c | osses they may have suffered as a result of
Respondent' s discrimnation against them The back-pay award to each of the
named enpl oyees, together with
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interest thereon at the rate of seven percent per annum shall be determ ned
pursuant to the formula used in Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc., 3 AARB M. 42
(1977).

(c) Preserve and make available to the Board or
its agents, upon request, for exam nation and copying all payroll records,
social security payment records, time cards, personnel records and reports,
and ot her records necessary to anal yze the back pay due to the foregoing naned
enpl oyees.

(d) Signthe Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto.
After its translation by a Board Agent into appropriate [|anguages,
Respondent shall reproduce sufficient copies of the Notice in each |anguage
for the purposes set forth hereinafter.

(e) Distribute copies of the attached Notice in
appropriate languages to all present enployees and to all enployees hired by
Respondent during the 12-nmonth period fol |l owing i ssuance of this Decision

(f) Mil copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate languages, within 30 days from receipt of this Oder, to all
enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent between Septenber 1, 1975 and July 31,
1976.

(g) Post copies of the attached Notice in all appropriate
| anguages in conspi cuous places on its property, including places where
notices to enpl oyees are usually posted, for a 90-day period to be determ ned
by the Regional D rector. Respondent shall exercise due care to replace any
copy or copies of the Notice which may be altered, defaced, covered, or
renoved.

(h) Arrange for a Board Agent or a representative
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of Respondent to distribute and read the attached Notice in all appropriate

| anguages to its enpl oyees assenbl ed on conmpany tine and property, at tines
and places to be determned by the Regional Director. Follow ng the reading,
the Board Agent shall be given the opportunity, outside the presence of
supervi sors and managenent, to answer any questions the enpl oyees nmay have
concerning the Notice or enployees' rights under the Act. The Regional
Director shall determ ne a reasonable rate of conpensation to be paid by
Respondent to all non-hourly wage enpl oyees to conpensate themfor tine |ost
at this reading and the question-and-answer period.

(i) Notify the Regional Director inwiting, within 30 days
fromthe date of receipt of this Order, what steps have been taken to conply
with it. Upon request of the Regional Director, the Respondent shall notify
himperiodically thereafter in witing what further steps have been taken in
compliance with this O der.

Dat ed: Cctober 30, 1978

GERALD A BROAN, Chai r nan

RONALD L. RU Z, Menber

HERBERT A PERRY, Menber
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NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES

~ After a trial where each side had a chance to present its facts,
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interfered with the
right of our workers to freely participate in a union and di scri m nated
agai nst two of our workers, by refusing to rehire Samuel Rodri ﬂuez and b\ﬁ
di schargi ng'l Jose Hizondo, so as to discourage nenbership in the United Farm
Wirkers. The Board has told us to send out this Notice to our past and
present k\/\or kers, to post this Notice on our premses and to have it read to
our workers.

Ve will do what the Board has ordered and al so tell you that:

The Agricultural Labor Relations Act is a law which gives all farm
wor kers these rights:

(1) To organize thensel ves;
(2) Toform join, or help unions;

o (3) To bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want to speak for
em

(4) To act together with other workers to try to get a contract
or to help or protect one another; and

(5 To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

, W WLL NOT fire, lay off, refuse to rehire, or do any
thing against you because of your feelings about, actions for, or
menbership in any union.

WE WLL offer Samuel Rodriguez and Jose Elizondo their old jobs
back, and we wi |l pay each of themany noney they |ost because of our
discrimnating action against them

KI TAYANA BRCS. NURSERY,

Dat ed: By:

(Representative) (Title)

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, an
agency of the Sate of Galifornia.

DO NOI' REMOVE CR MUTI LATE.
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CASE SUWARY

Kitayama Bros. Nursery, 4 ALRB No. 85
Case Nos. 75-CE-54-S
76- CE- 19- S

ALO DECI SI ON

The ALO found that Respondent viol ated Section 1153 (c) and
g a) by its dlscr|n1nator¥ed|$charge of Jose Elizondo and its
ailure to rehire Samuel Rodriguez. The ALO rejected Respondent's
defense that Elizondo was discharged because of |ack of work on
the grounds that the defense was pretextual. He also noted that
Rodriguez shoul d have been rehired because he qualified under
Respondent's seniority or nmerit plan

BOARD DEC SI ON

The Board affirnpd_the,f|nd|nPs, rulings, and concl usions of
the ALOwith sone nodifications. [t noted that the ALO engaged in
circular reasoning with regard to one factor he used to deternine
Respondent's anti-union bias. The Board found, however, that the
remaining factors the ALO relied upon were sufficient to establish
Respondent's anti-uni on bi as.

The Board found the circunstantial evidence established
ResPondent's knowl edge of Jose Elizondo's union activities. |t
further found that Respondent's business Eustlflcatlon for
di scharging Elizondo was pretextual. The Board expressly did
not, however, rely on a factor the ALO had relied upon - the
hiring of a SpaniSh-speaking enpl oyee one nonth after
El i zondo' s discharge - to reach itS concl usion

ORDER ~ The Board's Order requires Respondent to reinstate the two
discrimnatees, to pay them back pay plus seven percent and to
sign, post, distribute, mail, and read an appropriate Notice
t o Enpl oyees.

~ The Board did not order the one period of access with an
unlimted nunber of organizers on the grounds that Sunnyside
Nurseries, Inc., 3 ALRBNo. 42 (1977), upon which the request for
the expanded access was based, was distinguishable fromthe facts
of this instant case.

* k%

This case summary is furnished for information only and is not an officia
statement of the Board.
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BEFORE THE
AGRI CULTURAL LABOR RELATI ONS BOARD
OF THE STATE OF CALI FCRNI A

In the Matter of :
Kl TAYAMA BRCS. NURSERY,

Respondent ,
and

UNl TED FARM WCRKERS CF
AMERI CA, AFL-A Q

Gase Nos. 75-(E54-S
76- (& 19-S

Charging Party.
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DECI SI ON AND RECOVMENDATI ON

CF ADM NI STRATI VE LAW CFFI CER

SHELDON L. GREENE
Adm nistrative Law O ficer

345 Franklin Street
San Franci sco, CA 94102
Tel ephone: (415) 626-9301



BEFCRE THE
ACGRI CULTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BQARD
G- THE STATE OF CALI FCRNI A

In the Matter of:

KI TAYAVA BRC5. NURSERY,
Respondent ,

and

UN TED FARM WRKERS CF

AMERI CA, AFL-A Q

Case Nos. 75-CE54-S
76-(&19-S

Charging Party.
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DEC SI ON AND RECOMVENDATI ON
G- ADM N STRATI VE LAW CFFI CER

A hearing on the natter was heard by Sheldon L. G eene, Admnistrative Law
Gficer, at Gentenial Hall, 22292 Foothill Boul evard, Hayward, Galifornia, on
Novenber 16, 17 and 18, 1977. The General Counsel's office was represented
by Betty Buccat. Respondent was represented by Frederick A Mrgan, Bronson,
Bronson & McKinnon. Intervenors, the Lhited FarmVrkers of Anerica, were
represented by D ana Lyons, |legal worker. Evidence was introduced, w tnesses
testified and the representati ves of the respective parties submtted post -
hearing bri efs.

Havi ng considered the entire record, including ny observation of the
deneanor of the wtnesses and after due consideration of the briefs of the

parties, | make the follow ng H ndi ngs of Fact.



JURI SDI CT1 ON

Kitayama Bros. Nursery, the respondent, is and was an agricul tural
empl oyer within the definition of section 1140.4(c) of the ALRA
Supervi sorial enployees, as defined in ALRA 51140.4( j ) included Richard
Seal ana, Tom Kitayana, Josephina Huerta, and Robert Cooper. The United Farm
Wrkers of Anerica, AFL-CIQ is and was at all times nentioned, a |abor
organi zation as contenplated in ALRA §1140. 4(f).

O January 30, 1976, the Agricultural Labor Relations Board conducted an
el ection to determ ne whether the enpl oyees of Respondent desired to be
represented by the United Farm Wrkers. Seventy-nine enpl oyees voted for the
union, seventy-eight votes were for "no union," and thirty-seven ballots were
chal | enged. The ALRB subsequently charged respondents with violations of ALRA
81152 in discharging Jose R Elizondo for engaging in union activities on or
about Septenber 20, 1975, and for refusing to rehire Sanuel Rodriguez as a
result of his activities on behalf or the United Farm Wrkers on or about June
10, 1976. The conplaint claimed that such acts were violative of ALRA
§1153(a) and (c)

FI NDI NGS.
D SCUSSI ON

Kitayama Bros. Nursery engages in the cultivation of flowers. The
departnent which was the particul ar subject of this dispute was particularly
engaged in the cultivation of pompons and carnations. Approxinately forty to
fifty full tinme workers were enployed in this work with an additional ten to
fifteen tenporary workers. The cultivation of flowers involves a 12-nonth
cycle of soil preparation, planting, pest control, and harvesting. Enpl oyees

were hired as needed for tenporary work. \rkers retained
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more than ninety days, other than part tinme seasonal workers, were considered
permanent, but enployee benefits, such as hospital prograns, were not vested
until the enpl oyee had conpleted six months of continuous enpl oyment.

In August, 1975, the United Farm Workers of Anerica comenced organi zing
activities with the Kitayama Bros. Nursery enployees. Union organizers
appeared frequently on the premses and an initial commttee of enployees
assisted the union in passing out |iterature, authorization cards, and
di scussing the benefits of the union with small groups of enployees on breaks,
at lunch tine, and before and after work. The enployer was opposed to the
union's efforts and, for its own part, conducted neetings with enpl oyees
explaining the enployer's position, passed out |eaflets opposing the union,
hired a consultant to explain the issues to enployees and sensitized the
supervisors to the situation. As indicated, the results of the election were
close and a nunmber of the ballots were disputed. Several nonths after the
el ection, the enployer mailed certified letters to past enployees in order to
establish an active list of prospective enployees for future positions at that
time. The enployer's policy for hiring and firing was based upon seniority of
permanent enpl oyees while tenporary enployees were hired or fired on merit.

SAMLEL RCDRI GUEZ

Samuel Rodriguez was first enployed by respondents in June, 1973. He
wor ked through the sunmer and his duties included service as a crew chief in the
planting operation. He was hired the follow ng spring and worked through
Novermber 28, 1974 performng a variety of duties. He was again enployed in

the sumrer of 1975 and performed various services, including planting and
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sprayi ng. He was an out standi ng worker, and his supervisor, R chard Seal ana
rated himas nine on a scale of ten on the spray crew Wen the organi zi ng
drive commenced, he becane involved in the UFWand was, wth several other
enpl oyees, engaged in the solicitation of union support of other workers. 1In
Septenber, 1975, he was transferred to a weekend spray programw th several
other part tine students. This was the first tine the respondents had
initiated such a weekend program It was intended to mni mze the schedul i ng
probl ens necessitated by spraying. A weekday spray programwas continued at
the sane tine, however. In February, 1976 the weekend programwas

di scontinued and he was laid of f. He was recalled to work in March, 1976,
but for less tine and was again laid off in My, 1976. 1In June, 1976, he

i ndi cated on several occasions to R chard Seal ana that he desired to return to
work for the summer, but he was not rehired. He continued to seek

reenpl oynent, even in August, 1976, but was not taken back.

He testified that during the fall he was quite visible as a union
activist. He was engaged during breaks and | unch hours in conversation wth
his fell ow enpl oyees in the greenhouse aisles and in the parking | ots. He
handed out authorization cards and |l eafl ets. nh one occasion, prior to the
el ection, he was seen in the conpany of a. union organi zer by his supervisor
and TomKi tayama. Ben Lopez, the enployer consultant to the respondent was
al so present on that occasion, and he and the uni on organi zer exchanged
pl easantries. He testified that his supervisor shook his head at his presence
indicating to himdisapproval of his association. The evidence is
uncontroverted that, several weeks before the el ection, union supporters,

i ncl udi ng Rodri guez, wore uni on buttons.



He testified chat on other occasions, when he was not working, he woul d
appear wth union organi zers to distribute flyers and assi st in organi zi ng
efforts prior to the election. He had di scussions with his supervisor on
the subject of the union. n one occasion his supervisor identified his
not her as a uni on supporter. Hs nother was, at the tine, enployed as a
forenan at Kitayana Bros. At one of the enpl oyer neetings called to
di scuss the union, he asked what mght be characterized as a "pro-uni on"
question. In Decenber, 1975, he was one of the Kitayana Br os.' enpl oyees
who went to Sacranento to testify on behalf of the continuation of the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board. 1In June, 1976, he testified that he
was present on the parking | ot passing out flyers accouning a union rally
and had an exchange w th respondent's supervisor, Bob Gooper, who of fered
to .take one of the flyers fromhim

A though he was not rehired in the sunmer of 1976, approxinmately fifteen
new enpl oyees were hired, el even of whom appeared to be summer enpl oyees and
two of whomwere full tine sprayers.

JOSE ELI ZONDO

Jose Hizondo began work for respondent in March, 19.75. He had previously
been enployed for atine in 1973. H worked in several jobs, and, after a
brief | eave of absence, was assigned to spraying. He worked for the union
early in the canpai gn passing out union authorization cards and talking to
workers. (n one occasion, in Septenber, he shouted "M va Chavez, M va La
Causa" on respondents' premses. On another occasion he went to see his
supervi sor, Seal ana, requesting the repl acenent of a torn coat. QCoats of
this nature, as well as other clothing, were issued to sprayers to protect
themfromexposure to pesticides. He interrupted his supervisor in a

conversation wth Agriculture



Departnent personnel and was rebuffed. Subsequently, his supervisor asked
himif he was dissatisfied wth his work. He responded that he was not .
Several days after the conversation, he was di scharged for |ack of work.

At no tine during his enpl oynent was his work criticized. H was regarded
as a satisfactory enpl oyee. Hs termnation roughly coincided wth the
establ i shment of the weekend part tine student weekend sprayers. Al though he
had perforned other work satisfactorily, he was not reassigned to other duties
at that tine .

Approxi natel y one nonth after he was termnated, another enpl oyee was
hired. No effort was nade by respondent to call Hizondo back to work at that
tine. He renained on the active list of forner enpl oyees, however, and the
followng spring he received a certified letter advising himof possible job
opportunities and requesting himto indicate his interest to the respondent or
be striken fromthe active |ist.

ANTI - UNI ON ANl MJS

Respondent was consi stent and vigorous in opposing the efforts of the UFW
to organi ze the Kitayama Brothers' enpl oyees. Meeting were conducted wth the
enpl oyees for the purpose of explaining the benefit of voting against the
union. Leaflets were distributed to the enpl oyees on nore than one . occasi on
to the sane end. Respondent hired Ben Lopes, a consultant to enpl oyers on
| abor - managenent rel ati ons, who conducted neetings wth the enpl oyees
di scussi ng the enpl oyees' rights under the Act. Meetings were held with the

supervisors as well to educate the supervisors.



regarding their rights and responsi bilities under the ALRA The princi pal
supervi sor, R chard Seal ana, testified that the nanagenent was tense during
the period of the organization drive. They frequently came on groups of
enpl oyees and observed that they woul d stop tal king as the supervi sor
approached. Sone effort was nade by the supervisors and managenent to
I dentify enpl oyees who were possibly synpathetic to the union. He descri bed
potential union supporters as persons who were out spoken, unsatisfied or
disgruntled. Several weeks before the el ection, rmany enpl oyees openly wore
pro-union buttons. Follow ng the election, a |list was prepared of enpl oyees,
past and present, and certified letters were sent to past enpl oyees advi si ng
themof the possiblity of future enpl oynent and suggesting that they
i medi atel y contact respondents to indicate their wllingness to be enpl oyed,
or they woul d be striken fromthe list of active enpl oyees

During the course of the organization drive, one of the union
activists who spoke only English and whose effectiveness was [imted to his
exposure to English-speaki ng enpl oyees, was transferred to a solitary
position in the pompom greenhouse. As indicated, Rodriguez was transferred
to part tinme enpl oynent on weekends wth several other part time enpl oyees
as aresult of the inplenentation of the singul ar weekend spray program
Followng the el ection, certified letters were, as nentioned, sent to
forner enpl oyees advising themof the need to indicate their, wllingness
to be reenpl oyed or they would be striken fromthe active rolls. Oohinta
Ramrez responded affirmatively and tinely to this request. An
acknow edged union activist, ohinta Ramrez was not rehired. Neither was
Sam Rodri guez notw thstandi ng his nany requests and his exenpl ary record of

perfornance in a



vari ety of tasks.
BUSI NESS JUSTI FI CATI ON

Several reasons were given for the discharge of Jose Hizondo. Initially,
| ack of work was communi cated to him Subsequently, respondents stated that
he was termnated because his English was not sufficient to adequately take
the instructions of the supervisor regarding spraying of pesticides. A no
tinme was his work criticized. Respondents explained that the weekend spray
programwas established to avoid conflict between spraying and agricul tural
activities and to mnimze the exposure of enployees to toxic pesticides. It
appears that Hizondo was at least in part a casualty of that shift of
activity. Nb business justification was provided for the failure of
respondents to rehire Hizondo the follow ng nonth. Nor was an expl anati on
provided for the refusal to hire SamRodriguez the foll ow ng summer. The only
possi bl e expl anati on was that the conpany accepted no obligation to hire on a
seniority basis, persons categorized as tenporary workers. But the related
pol i cy whi ch suggested that the conpany woul d hire tenporary workers based on
nerit sonewhat dilutes the distinction between pernmanent and tenporary
enpl oyees however. |ndeed, applying the respondents’ policy regarding the
rehiring of tenporary workers, there is no justification for not rehiring both
Redriguez and Hizondo. The failure to rehire Hizondo i s noreover
circunstantial evidence that his termnation was retaliatory and that a
notivating factor in the part tine weekend spray programwas the reduction of
enpl oyee efforts on behal f of the UFW

ANALYS S AND GONCLUSI ONS

The General Gounsel's office asserts that the termination of Hizondo

and Rodriguez and the refusal to rehire themwhen
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other individuals were hired in their stead violates Labor Code 81153 ( a)
and (c) . It is argued that the refusal to rehire Eizondo and Rodriguez

di scouraged menbership in the labor union (81153( c)) and interfered with
their rights to assist and participate in the union (81153(a) ). Afinding
of violation of Labor Code 81153 ( c) does not require specific proof of the
enpl oyer's intent to interfere with an enployee's right to participate in a
| abor union if that is the natural and probabl e consequence of the
termnation or refusal to rehire the specific enployee. Radio Gificers' Union
v. NLRB, 347 U. S. 17 (1954).

No business justification is presented for the refusal to hire Sanue

Rodri guez for the sumrer of 1976. Even assuming that he had not obt ai ned
a pernmanent enploynent status and that he was not entitled to a straight
rehiring based upon seniority, his experience was sufficiently varied and
his merit so unquestionable as to justify rehiring himprior to the fifteen
new enpl oyees who were hired subsequent to his inquiry. Also, since the
majority of the new enpl oyees hired were tenporary enpl oyees, no argunent
can be made that M. Rodriguez was passed over because his service would be
t emporary.

He had been previously identified as a union activist by nmanagenent
on nore than one occasion. H s testinmony that he was discovered by
supervi sor, Bob Cooper, distributing union leaflets in the [ate spring
at a time when he was not enpl oyed by respondents, provided confirmation
to the intensity of his activities in support of the union. It nust be
concl uded fromthe circunstances that the singular consideration in the
discrimnatory application of the respondents' rehiring rules was to
interfere with Rodriguez® participation in the UFW
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Accordingly, it is ny conclusion that the failure of respondents to rehire
Sanuel Rodriguez in the spring and sumrer of 1976 violates Labor Code §1153

(c) . Amalgamated G othing Wrkers v. NRB 302 F. 2d 136 (1962).

Jose Elizondo was termnated in Septenber, 1975 in the early stages of
the union's organizing drive for lack of work. Part tine sprayers were hired
for weekend duty to fill the position which he occupied on termnation.

Prior to his termnation he testified that he had shouted "Viva Chavez" in the
vicinity of one of respondent's greenhouses during the work day. He and
others also testified to his active and consistent participation in the

organi zation drive contacting workers on behal f of the union.

Approxi mately one nonth after his termnation, a Spanish speaking worker
was hired to do spraying. Prior to Elizondo's termnation, he met with his
supervi sor, Seal ana, who asked himif he was discontented with his work.
Respondent's dispute that Elizondo was identified as a union supporter prior
to his termnation. Saalana, however, testified at Ilength on the state of
m nd of the respondents and supervisors during the organizing drive in the
fall of 1975. He indicates that respondents speculated as to the identify of
uni on supporters by their outspokenness, their negativism or discontent. In
light of this testinmony, the question posed to Elizondo by Seal ana prior to
his termnation is persuasive circunstantial evidence that he had directly or
indirectly been identified as an active union supporter prior to his
termnation. The hiring of another Spanish-speaking sprayer one nmonth |ater
is simlarly circumstantial evidence that the business reason given at the
time of his termination was pretextual. Subsequent efforts of respondents to
justify the termnation shifting fromthe lack of work theory
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to problems with comunication or inadequate English tend to bolster the
pretextual nature of the reason given for termnation. The secondary and
subsequent justification for the termination, the communication problens,
lacks credibility in light of uncontroverted testinony that Spanish-speaking
sprayers were, at the time of Elizondo's termnation, in the enploy of
respondent. Moreover Spanish-speaking sprayers were subequently hired by
respondent. The testinony reflected that conmunication was not a problemwth
Eli zondo except in relative terns.

An additional factor in his termnation was its probable effect on other
enpl oyees. Identitifed as he was as a union supporter, his termnation given
his satisfactory perfornmance woul d be taken by other enployees as' a warning
agai nst overt support for the union. The termnation therefore had the dua
effect of interferring with his opportunity to participate in the union by
removing himfromthe respondents' prenises during an organization drive, and
the even nmore significant effect of coercing other enployees into a position
of silence and secretiveness regarding the union

It appeared fromthe record, as indicated, that one of the ostensible
factors in the termnation for lack of work of Jose Elizondo was the
i npl ementation of the part tine spraying program The fact that this was the
first time that such a program had been inplenented, that it was discontinued
after the election, and that it had a subsidiary effect of isolating one union
activist fromthe rest of the work crew and providing a rationale for the
termnation of a second materially erodes the business justification for this
i nnovation- and provi des additional support for the premse that the |ack of
work justification
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for Elizondo's termnation was pretextual. NLRB v. Ayer Lar
Sanitorium 436 F. 2d 45 (9th Cir., 1970).

The respondents’ know edge of Elizondo's union activities can be

readily inferred fromthe circunstances, particularly his union activities,
the respondents' attenpts to identify the union supporters and his
supervisor's judgment that Elizondo was dissatisfied with his work. Texas
Al um num Co. v. NLKB, 435 F.2d 917 (1970). See also NLRB v. Joseph Antell
Inc., 358 F.2d 880 (1966). The inconsistent explanations of the

justification for Elizondo's discharge is additional evidence that the
term nation was discrimnatroy. Harry F. Berrgren and Sons, I nc., 165 NLRB
353 (1967) .

Taken together, tbhe circumstances of Elizondo's term nation and

the hiring of a replacenment one nonth |ater constitute a violation of
Labor Code 11153(a) and (c) .
REMEDI ES

The General Counsel 's office requests the conventional renedies for
cases of discrimnatory discharge and refusal to rehire union activist.
Soecifically, the General (ounsel requests that the enpl oyer offer the
enpl oyees reinstatenent and back pay wth interest. As a preventative
neasure, the General Counsel requests the additional relief of a cease and
desi st order forbidding further acts of discrimnation, the distribution
of a notice of the order to all workers enpl oyed by respondent during
1976- 1976, and a reading of the notice to enpl oyees during the peak season
conbi ned with a question and answer period to give a Board agent an
opportunity to expl ain enpl oyee's rights under the ALAA Final ly,
periodic reports by the enployer to the Regional D rector advising the
Regional Drector of respondent's conpliance is requested.

The intervenor asks, in addition, that respondent be required
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to reinburse the General (ounsel and the UFWfor costs of suit and attorneys'
fees. Additionally, the UPNrequests affirnati ve steeps to redress the inpact
of past discrimnation in the formof expanded access. Intervenor reasons
that expanded access i s necessary because both Hizondo and Rodriguez were
| eaders in the organi zation drive and their absence creates a | eadership
vacuum anong t he exi sting uni on supporters enpl oyed by respondents.
I ntervenor al so requests that the notice be nailed not only to forner
enpl oyees, but enpl oyees hired wthin the next twel ve nonths and that the
noti ce be posted in a promnent place on the premses. Intervenor al so
requests that notices be printed in red in Spani sh, English and the two
principal Flipino | anguages, Tagal og and |l oucano. Finally, the UFWrequests
space on a bulletin 'board on the premses for UFWnotices and the nanes and
addresses of all enpl oyees who will receive the noti ce.

The Board's position on the subject of award of attorneys' fees
was stated in Wstern onference of Teansters, Respondents and V.B
Zani novi ch and Sons, Inc., 3 ALRB #57.

Inits decision the Board acknow edged the propriety of an award of
attorney's fees to the prevailing party in the event that the defense

I nterposed justifying the hearing was essentially "frivol ous."” The Board
further stated that the question of frivol ous defense shoul d be wei ghed in
conjunction with the "renedi es requested in the conplaint.” In the instant
case, the respondent raises a nunber of defenses, such as, the intervening
hiring and |ayoff of Rodriguez, the mailing of a certified letter to
Hizondo in the spring advising himof possible job openings, the fact

that both workers were tenporary and that a seniority rule, evenif it

exi sted, would not obligate the
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respondent to hire them Taking into account the weight of the-evidence,
the defenses were not persuasive, however, they were of sufficient
substance to avoid the assertion that they were, to any extent, frivol ous.
Accordingly, applying the current test to the claimfor costs and
attorneys' fees, the request nust be rejected.

Consistent with the findings of violation of Labor Code 81153( a)
and (c), it is ny reconmendation that respondents be ordered to offer
Samuel Rodriguez and Jose Elizondo reinstatement to their former or
substantially equivalent jobs. |In the case of Jose Slizondo, it is
recomended that he be offered a full time position. Samuel Rodriguez
shoul d be offered seasonal enployment for the summer nonths.

Respondents shoul d additionally conpensate Rodriguez and Slizondo for
any loss of pay determned by the Board with interest in conformty with the
Board's decision in Sunnyside Nurseries, Inc. 3 ALRB£42 (1977), citing
F. W. Wolworth Conpany, 90 NLRB 289, 60 LRRM(1950). It will additionally

be ny reconmendation that the notice attached hereto as Appendi x One be

mailed to all enployees of respondents during 1975, 1976 and 1977 that the
notice be posted in a conspi cuous place on the premse, that a copy be
distributed to each current and new enpl oyee during 1978, that it be read
at a neeting of all enployees during the peak season and that a Board
representative be present to answer questions of the enployees and to
explain the rights of enployees and duties of enployers under the ALRA
wi Il further reconmend that the Board issue an order requiring respondents,
their agents, officers, successors and assigns, to cease and desist from
unlawful |y discharging, laying off, or in any manner, discrimnating

agai nst enpl oyees with reference to their hire or tenure of enploynent or

any other termor condition of enployment except as authorized
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by 81153 (c) of the Act and fromdiscouraging, interferring with ,
menber ship by enployees in the United Farm Wrkers.

It is reasonable to conclude fromthe evidence that the actions of
respondent had a coercive effect on existing enployees, inhibiting their
participation in the UFWor demonstrating support for it. Affirmative
action in the formof expanded access by union representatives would have a
tendency to dispel the coercive atnosphere which resulted fromrespondent's
discrimnatory acts. It is ny recomendation that, consistent with Sunnyside
Nurseries, I nc., 3 ALR8 42, that upon the UFWs filing of a witten
notice of intention to take access pursuant to 8 Cal . Adnin. Code §20900 ( e)

(1) {3) the UFWshall have the right to take one thirty-day period of
access as provided by 8 Cal . Admn. Code 88§ 20900(e) (3) and 20901(b)
without restriction as to the nunber of organizers.

It is further recommended that the respondent be ordered to nake
avai | abe to the UFWsufficient space on a convenient bulletin board for
Its posting of notices and the like for a period of six months from
respondent's beginning conpliance with the nmandates of this Decision and
Order, and to provide the UFWthe names and addresses of all enpl oyees
who wi Il receive the NOTI CE TO WORKERS.
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ORDER

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED t hat the respondent
Kitayama Bros. Nursery, its officers, agents, successors and assigns

shal | :

1. Cease and desist from

(a) In any manner interfering with, restraining and

coercing enployees in the exercise of their right to self-organization, to
form join or assist |abor organizations, to bargain collectively, through
representatives of their own choosing, and to engage in other concerted
activities for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or
protection, or to refrain fromany and all such activities, except to the
extent that such right nﬁy be affected by an agreenent the type of which is
aut hori zed by §1133€c) of the Act.

(b) Discouragi ng menbership of any of its enployees in the
UFW or any other |abor organization, by unlawf ully discharging, |aying
of f, or in any other manner discrim nating against individuals in regard
to their hire or tenure of enployment, or any termor condition of
enpl oyment, except as authorized by 8§81153( c) of the Act.

o (c) Domnating or interferingwith the formation or
adm ni stration of any |abor organization or contributing financial or other
?prgés to such | abor organization, except as authorized by 81153( c) of
e :

2. Take the following affirmative action:

. (a) Ofer to the follow ng enpl oyees imediate and full
reinstatenent to their former or equivalent jobs, wthout prejudice to
She|rEFen|oa|ty or other rights and privileges: Sanuel Rodriguez and

ose Elizondo.

(b) Mke each of the enpl oyees named above in sub-Paragra h
Zga) whole for all |osses suffered by reason of their termnation.- Loss
of pay is to be determned by multiplying the number of days the enpl oyee
was out of work by the anmount the enployee would have earned per day. "If
on anK day the enpl oyee was enpl oyed el sehwere, the net earnings of that
day shal | “be subtracted fromthe anount the enpl oyee woul d have earned at
Kitayama Bros. Nursery for that day only. The award shall reflect any
wage increase, increase in work hours or bonus ﬂlven by respondent since
the discharge. Interest shall be conputed at the rate of 7 percent per
annum

Preserve and nake available to the Board or its agents,

c
upon requesg, for exam nation and copying all Payroll records, socia
security payment records, time cards, personne
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records and reports, and other records necessary to anal yze the back pay
due to the foregoing named enpl oyees.

. | qg Distribute the the follow ng NOTI CE TO WORKERS (t o be printed
in English, Spanish, Tagalog and Iloucano) to all present enployees and to
all enployees hired by respondent within six months following initial
conpllance with this Decision and Oder and mail a copy of said NOTICE to al
enpl oyees enpl oyed by respondent between September 1, 1975 and the time such

I is mailed if they are not then enployed by respondent. The NOTICES are
to be mailed to the enpl oyees' |ast known address, or nmore current addresses
i f made known to respondent.

(e) Post the attached NOTICE in prom nent places at
respondent’s nurserg in an area frequented by enpl oyees and where other
NOTI CES are posted by respondent for not |ess than a six-nmonth period.

(f) Have the attached NOTICE read in English, Spanish Tagal og and
| oucano on conpany time to all enpl oyees by a conpany representative or by a
Board agent and to accord said Board agent the opportunity to answer questions

rﬂicg $nployees may have regarding the NOTICE and their rights under 81152 of
e Act.

. ( gg Make available to the UFWsufficient space on a conveni ent
bul letin board for its posting of notices and the like for a period of six
mont hs from respondent's beginning conpliance with the mandates of this
Deci sion and Order, and to provide the UFWthe names and addresses of al
enpl oyees who wi |l receive the NOTI CE TO WORKERS.

. (h) Alowthe UFWthe right of access for one thirty-day
Qerlod.u onthe filing of a witten notice of intention to take access.
his right of access shall be taken in accordance with 8 Cal.Admn. Code §8
20900(e)(3) and 20901(b), but shall not be restricted as to the nunmber
of organizers. The right of access shall be available inmediately.

_ gj ) Notify the regional director of the , o
reg|onal office within 20 days fromrecei pt of a copy of this Decision and
Order of steps the respondent has taken to conply therewith, and to
coHtlnug reporting periodically thereafter until full conpliance is
achi eved.

Dated: February 16, 1978

= A i . i ——
) Do,

SHELDON L. GREENE

Administrative Law Officer
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NOTT CE TO WORKERS

After a trial where each side had a chance to present their facts, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has found that we interferred with the
right of our workers to freely participate in a union and di scrimnated
agai nst two of our workers, Samuel Rodriguez and Jose Hizondo, in termnating
one and refusing to rehire the other, so as to di scourage nenbership in the
LUhited FarmVWrkers. The Board has told us to send us this notice to our past
and present workers, to post this notice and to read it to our workers.
V¢ will do what the Board has ordered and also tell you that: The Agricul tural
Labor Relations Act is a lawwhich gives all farmworkers these rights:

1. To organize thensel ves.

2. To form join or help unions.

3. To bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want to speak for
t hem

4, To act together with other workers to try to get a contract or
to help or protect one anot her.

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true, we promse that:

V¢ will not do anything in the future that forces you to do, or stops
you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

Ve will not fire, lay off, refuse to rehire, or do anything agai nst you

because of your feelings about, actions for, or nenbership in any union.

APPENDI X | - - OFFI CI AL NOTI CE

Page 1 of 2 Pages



V¢ will offer Samuel Rodriguez and Jose Hizondo their old jobs back if
they want them and we will pay each of themany noney they | ost because we

either laid themoff and did not rehire them

Page 2 of 2 Pages
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